

**FILE COPY**

AUG 13 2020

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF APPEALS OF WEST VIRGINIA**

**Amedisys West Virginia, LLC dba  
Amedisys Home Health of West Virginia,  
St. Marys Medical Center Home Health  
Services, LLC, and LHC Group, Inc.,  
Petitioners Below, Petitioners,**

**Vs) No. 20-0308**

**Person Touch Home Health Care of W.Va., et al., and  
The West Virginia Health Care Authority,  
Respondents Below, Respondents.**

**DO NOT REMOVE  
FROM FILE**

---

**RESPONSE BRIEF ON BEHALF OF WEST VIRGINIA  
HEALTH CARE AUTHORITY**

---

**PATRICK MORRISEY  
ATTORNEY GENERAL**

**B. ALLEN CAMPBELL  
SENIOR ASSISTANT ATTORNEY  
GENERAL**

**W.Va. State Bar #: 6557  
100 Dee Drive  
Charleston, WV 25311  
(304) 558-7000**

*Counsel for Respondent West Virginia  
Health Care Authority*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
I. STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	1
II. SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	3
III. STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT .....	5
IV. ARGUMENT.....	5
A. Standard of Review .....	5
B. The Authority Correctly Concluded the Home Health Standards Require a Threshold of 229 Projected Home Health Recipients Only When a New Provider has been Approved in the Prior Twelve-Month Period. ....	6
C. The Home Health Standards only provide a 229 recipient threshold when a New Provider has been granted a CON within the prior twelve months. ....	7
D. The Circuit Court of Kanawha County did not err in granting the Authority deference to interpret the Home Health Standards. ....	13
E. The Kanawha County Circuit Court correctly rejected the Mason County Circuit Court’s interpretation of the Home Health Standards. ....	15
F. Home Health Care Standards do not currently have a 229-recipient threshold. Consequently, Applicants were not required to project an unmet need of at least 229 home health recipients.....	16
G. Personal Touch used the most recent data available. ....	16
V. CONCLUSION .....	17

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Appalachian Power Co. v. State Tax Dep’t of West Virginia</i> , 195 W. Va. 573, 466 S.E.2d. 424 (1995).....	6
<i>Chevron U.S.A., Inc. v. Natural Resources Defense Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837, 842-843 .....	6, 14
<i>Citizens to Preserve Overton Park, Inc. v. Volpe</i> , 401 U.S. 402, 416, (1971) .....	6
<i>Cookman Realty Group, Inc. v. Taylor</i> 211 W. Va. 407, 417-18, 586 S.E.2d. 294, 304-305 (2002) .....	14
<i>Danco, Inc. v. Commerce Bank/Shore , N.A.</i> , 675 A.2d 663, 666 (N.J. App. Div. 1996).....	12
<i>Frymier-Halloran v. Paige</i> , 193 W.Va. 687, 695, 458 S.E.2d 780, 788 (1995) .....	6
<i>In re: Critical Care Nursing Agency, Inc.</i> , CON File No. 96-2/3-5790-X/Z .....	12
<i>Pleasant Valley Hospital, Inc. v. West Virginia Health Care Authority and Family Home Health Plus, Inc. dba Ohio Valley Home Health, Inc.</i> , Civil Action No. 06-AA-20, (Mar. 27, 2007) .	15
<i>Princeton Community Hospital v. State Health Planning and Development Agency</i> , 174 W. Va. 558, 328 S.E.2d 164 (1985) .....	5
<i>Ryland Group, Inc. v. Gwinnett Cy. Bank</i> , 259 S.E.2d 152, 153 (Ga. App. 1979) .....	12
<i>Shepherdstown Volunteer Fire Dep’t. v. Human Rights Commission</i> , 172 W. Va. 627, 309 S.E.2d 342 (1983).....	5
<i>Sniffin v. Cline</i> , 193 W. Va. 370, 374; 456 S.E.2d 451, 455 (1995) .....	6
<i>Vanderpool v. Hunt</i> , 241 W. Va. 254, 261, 823 S.E.2d 526, 533 (2019).....	7
<i>W. Va. Consol. Pub. Ret. Bd. v. Wood</i> , 757 S.E.2d 752, 758, 233 W. Va. 222, 228 (2014).....	14
<i>West Virginia Health Care Cost Review Authority v. Boone Memorial Hospital</i> , 196 W. Va. 326, 335, 472 S.E.2d 411, 420 (1996) .....	6

### Statutes

W. Va. Code § 16-2D-1 .....	1
W. Va. Code § 16-2D-1(1) .....	1
W. Va. Code § 16-2D-12.....	1
W. Va. Code § 16-2D-12(a) .....	1
W. Va. Code § 16-2D-16.....	2, 5
W. Va. Code § 16-2D-3(a)(1).....	1
W. Va. Code § 16-2D-8.....	1
W. Va. Code § 16-2D-8(a)(11).....	1
W. Va. Code § 29A-5-4(g).....	5

### Administrative Authorities

<i>HealthCare of SE Ohio, Inc.</i> , CON File No. 08-10-8687-Z.....	13
<i>In re: Caring Angels Home Health, LLC</i> , CON File No. 14-8/9-10231-Z (Oct. 30, 2015).....	13
<i>In re: Elite Health Care, Inc.</i> , CON File No. 04-1-7801-Z (Jun. 22, 2004) .....	13
<i>In Re: Family Home Heath Plus/d/b/a Ohio Valley Home Health</i> , CON File No. 04-2-7897-Z..	13
<i>In re: Jefferson Memorial Home Care</i> , CON File No. 03-9-7597-X/Z (Jan. 9, 2004) .....	13
<i>In re: Medi Home Health Agency, Inc.</i> , CON File No. 07-2-8664-Z (Nov. 14, 2008) .....	13
<i>In re: Memorial Hospital Home Health d/b/a Mingo Wayne Home Health and Preferred Home Health</i> , CON File No. 02-1/2/3-7399-Z (Jul. 3, 2003) .....	12

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
**(continued)**

*In re: Pleasant Valley Hospital d/b/a Pleasant Valley Home Health and Pleasant Valley Private Duty*, CON File No. 01-2/3/5-7206-Z (May 2, 2002).....12  
*In re: Stonerise Reliable Healthcare, LLC*, CON File No. 17-5-11187-Z (Dec. 11, 2017).....13  
*In re: Three Rivers Home Care*, CON File No. 00-2-7110-X/Z (Feb. 26, 2002) .....12  
*United Hospital Center, Inc.*, CON File No. 17-6-11131-Z.....13

**Rules**

Rule 20(a) of the West Virginia Rules of Appellate Procedure .....5
